As stated in note 1, the Group provides medical and related services in accordance with contractual terms with
customers and patients, through its branches and a subsidiary. During 2021, management of the Group conducted a
detailed review of certain long outstanding receivables and discovered that certain invoices raised in prior years until
31 December 2020 were either not in accordance with the contractual terms and conditions or not preapproved prior
to invoicing and were, consequentially, rejected by the customers. These errors were primarily due to weaknesses in
applicable internal controls. To avoid the recurrence of these errors in the current year and future periods, the
management has addressed these weaknesses in the current year and will continue to improve the control environment.

Accordingly, the management assessed that revenues from rejected and erroneous invoices and related receivables
until 31 December 2020 were erroneously recorded and have been corrected by restating each of the affected
consolidated financial statement line items for the prior periods, as follows:

31 December
2020

SR
(previously

reported)

Impact of
restatement

SR

31 December
2020

SR
(Restated)

Impact on statement of profit or loss
Revenue 1,772,209,616 (21,625,013) 1,750,584,603

Allowance for expected credit losses 9,970,468 (2,634,304) 7,336,164

Net profit for the year 100,983,281 (18,990,709) 81,992,572

Earnings per share 1.10 (0.21) 0.89

Middle East Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
At 31 December 2021

53

35 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR ERRORS (continued)

31 December
2020

SR
(previously

stated)

Impact of
Restatement

SR

31 December
2020

SR
(Restated)

Impact on statement of financial position
Accounts receivable, gross 1,739,179,442 (407,710,385) 1,331,469,057
Allowance for expected credit losses (170,392,610) 49,666,247 (120,726,363)

Accounts receivable, net 1,568,786,832 (358,044,138) 1,210,742,694

Retained earnings 477,466,298 (358,044,138) 119,422,160

1 January
2020

SR
(previously

stated)

Impact of
Restatement

SR

1 January
2020

SR
(Restated)

Impact on statement of financial position
Accounts receivable, gross 1,255,829,839 (386,085,371) 869,744,468
Allowance for expected credit losses (165,135,773) 47,031,942 (118,103,831)

Accounts receivable, net 1,090,694,066 (339,053,429) 751,640,637

Retained earnings 76,955,437 (17,961,658) 81,452,933

flows.

36 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In the opinion of management, no significant subsequent events have occurred subsequent since 31 December 2021
that would have a material impact on the financial position or financial performance of the Group.

37 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. However, there was no
material impact of such reclassifications on the consolidated statement of income, consolidated statement of changes
in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group.